

S271809

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHAEL G.,

Petitioner

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,

Respondent;

ORANGE COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCY, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G060407
(*Michael G. v. Superior Court* (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 1133)
Denying a Petition for Extraordinary Writ Relief to the Superior Court
For the County of Orange, Case No. 19DP1381
Honorable Antony C. Ufland, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LEON J. PAGE, COUNTY COUNSEL,
KAREN L. CHRISTENSEN, SUPERVISING DEPUTY,
AURELIO TORRE, SENIOR DEPUTY – SBN 228920,
DEBORAH B. MORSE, DEPUTY – SBN 265331, and
*JEANNIE SU, SENIOR DEPUTY – SBN 207005

Post Office Box 119
Santa Ana, CA 92702
Telephone: 714/834-2605; Facsimile: 714/834-2770
Email: Jeannie.Su@coco.ocgov.com
Aurelio.Torre@coco.ocgov.com
E-Service: OCCoCo.Appeals-Service@coco.ocgov.com

Attorneys for Respondent,
Orange County Social Services Agency

Topical Index

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	12
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
II. JUVENILE DEPENDENCY STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	15
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	18
A. PRE-DETENTION	18
B. DETENTION AND PETITION.....	20
C. JURISDICTION AND DISPOSITION	20
D. SIX-MONTH REVIEW	22
E. 12-MONTH REVIEW	24
F. 18-MONTH REVIEW	25
1. Father’s Psychological Evaluation	26
2. Social Worker Reports and Testimony	27
3. Juvenile Court Ruling.....	29
G. COURT OF APPEAL RULING	30
IV. ARGUMENT	31
A. THE LEGISLATURE HAS STRUCTURED A DEPENDENCY SYSTEM THAT BALANCES MULTIPLE, SOMETIMES COMPETING INTERESTS, AND INCLUDES SHIFTING PRESUMPTIONS BASED ON THE LENGTH AND STATUS OF THE CASE.....	31
B. THE PLAIN MEANINGS OF WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 366.22, SUBDIVISION (b) AND SECTION 361.5, SUBDIVISION (a)(4)(A) ESTABLISH THAT A FAVORABLE REASONABLE SERVICES FINDING IS UNNECESSARY TO SET A SECTION 366.26 HEARING AT THE 18-MONTH REVIEW HEARING.....	35
C. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS SSA’S INTERPRETATION OF WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 366.22 AND SECTION 361.5	42

Topical Index – Cont’d.

IV. ARGUMENT (cont’d.)	<u>Page(s)</u>
D. A PARENT WHO DOES NOT RECEIVE REASONABLE SERVICES AS OF THE 18-MONTH REVIEW MAY STILL RECEIVE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER SECTION 352.....	46
E. NOT REQUIRING A FAVORABLE REASONABLE SERVICES FINDING AT THE 18-MONTH REVIEW COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS	51
F. EXISTING AUTHORITY SUPPORTS NOT REQUIRING A FAVORABLE REASONABLE SERVICES FINDING AT THE 18-MONTH REVIEW	53
V. CONCLUSION	57
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	59
PROOF OF SERVICE	60

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 380	44
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242	32, 34
<i>Denny H. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1501	46, 53
<i>Earl L. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1490passim
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88	41
<i>In re A.G.</i> (Oct. 27, 2020) G059045	24
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 234	33
<i>In re Baby Boy H.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 470	52
<i>In re D.N.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 741	47, 56
<i>In re David H.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 368	31-32
<i>In re Elizabeth R.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1774	46
<i>In re Ethan C.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 610	15-18
<i>In re Harmony B.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 831	52
<i>In re Heather B.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 535	42
<i>In re J.E.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 557	46, 56

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>Cases (cont’d.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Joshua M.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 458	17, 52
<i>In re M.F.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1	39-40, 41, 54, 55-56
<i>In re M.F.</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 86	48
<i>In re M.S.</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 568	52, 56
<i>In re Malick T.</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 1109	53
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295	32, 34, 51
<i>In re Nolan W.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1217	52
<i>In re Stephanie M.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 295	34
<i>In re T.M.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1166	41
<i>Ingrid E. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 751	51
<i>J.C. v. Superior Court</i> (Aug. 23, 2017, S243357) Statement Respecting Denial Of Review By Liu, J. [2017 Cal. Lexis 6576, at p. *8]	51
<i>LGCY Power, LLC v. Superior Ct. of Fresno Cty.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 844	45
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100	31
<i>Mark N. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 996	passim
<i>Michael G. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 1133	12, 30, 53

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>Cases (cont’d.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Youngblood</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 66	37
<i>N.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 796	38, 43, 53, 55
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735	52
<i>San Joaquin Human Services Agency v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 215	38, 48, 53, 55
<i>Serena M. v Superior Court</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 659	48
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905, 290 Cal.Rptr.3d 834	31
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 1	31
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	31
<i>T.J. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1229passim
<i>Tonya M. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 836passim

California Statutes

Welfare and Institutions Code

section 202(a)	15, 32-33
section 202(b)	33
section 300.....	16
section 300, et seq.	15
section 300(b)(1)	20
section 300.2.....	15, 32

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>California Statutes (cont’d.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Welfare and Institutions Code (cont’d.)	
section 305, et seq.	15
section 306.....	15
section 315.....	16
section 319.....	16
section 325, et seq.	15
section 340.....	15
section 352.....	<i>passim</i>
section 352(a)	18, 46
section 355(a)	16
section 358.1(b)	35
section 360(d).....	16
section 361(a)	16
section 361(b)-(d).....	17
section 361(c)	32
section 361(c)(1).....	32
section 361.2(a)	32
section 361.3(a)(8).....	32
section 361.5.....	35, 38, 41, 42
section 361.5(a)	17, 32
section 361.5(a)(1)(A)	17, 33, 36
section 361.5(a)(1)(B)	17
section 361.5(a)(2).....	17
section 361.5(a)(3)(A).....	17, 34, 38, 40, 48, 55

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>California Statutes (cont’d.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Welfare and Institutions Code (cont’d.)	
section 361.5(a)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
section 361.5(b)	17, 45
section 361.5(b)(1)	56
section 362.....	16
section 366(a)(1)	17
section 366.21, et seq.	18
section 366.21(e)	17
section 366.21(e)(1).....	32
section 366.21(f).....	17, 33
section 366.21(g)	17
section 366.21(g)(1)	34
section 366.21(g)(4)	34, 36
section 366.21(l)(3)	35
section 366.22.....	<i>passim</i>
section 366.22(a)	<i>passim</i>
section 366.22(a)(1).....	35-36, 48
section 366.22(a)(3).....	36, 37
section 366.22(b)	<i>passim</i>
section 366.22(b)(1)-(3)	29
section 366.22(b)(3)(C)	36, 41
section 366.26.....	<i>passim</i>
section 366.26(c)(2)(A)	41

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>California Statutes (cont’d.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Welfare and Institutions Code (cont’d.)	
section 366.3.....	18
section 366.3(b)(3)	18
section 366.3(e)	18
section 366.3(f).....	18
section 366.3(h)	18
section 366.31	18
section 391	18
section 396.....	33
section 16501.1(g)(10)	35
Evidence Code	
section 730.....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
Social Security Act	
section 471(a)(15)	
42 U.S.C. section 671(a)(15)(A)-(C)	49-50
section 472(a)(2)(A(ii)	49
42 U.S.C. section 672(a)(1)(A)	49
42 U.S.C. section 672(a)(2)(A)(ii)	49

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>Legislation and Legislative History</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Stats. 1997, ch. 793, § 31.....	35
Stats. 2000, ch. 910, § 9.....	35
Stats. 2008, ch. 482, § 3.....	43
Stats. 2012, ch. 845, § 12.2	43
Stats. 2015, ch. 284, § 2.....	43
Stats. 2017, ch. 829 § 8.....	45
Senate Bill No. 1064 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.)	43
Senate Bill No. 68 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.)	43
Assem. Bill No. 2833 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.).....	45
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Sen. Bill No. 475, 4 Stats. 1991 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig.....	37
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Assem. Bill No. 2070, 5 Stats. 2008 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig.....	43
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Sen. Bill No. 1064 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig.....	43
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Sen. Bill No. 68 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig.....	43, 45
Sen. Select Com. on Children and Youth Rep. on Child Abuse Reporting Laws, Juvenile Court Dependency Statutes and Child Welfare Services (1987–1988 Reg. Sess.)	42

Rules

California Rules of Court	
rule 5.690(a)(1)(B)(ii)	35
rule 5.708(b)(1)(B)	35

Table of Authorities – Cont’d.

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Code of Federal Regulations	
45 CFR 1356.21(b).....	49
45 CFR 1356.21 (d).....	49
<u>Treatises</u>	
Seiser & Kumli, Cal. Juvenile Court Practice & Procedure (2019)	
Periodic Review Procedures	
section 2.152[4][a].....	50
section 2.152[4][e].....	49
